

Case No. 24-5056

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

MOMS FOR LIBERTY – WILSON COUNTY, TN;
ROBIN LEMONS; AMANDA DUNAGAN-PRICE
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

WILSON COUNTY, TN BOARD OF EDUCATION et al
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Tennessee

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Christopher C. Hayden
SELLERS, CRAIG, &
HAYDEN, INC.
45 Murray Guard Drive
Jackson, TN 38305
(731) 300-0737
Chris@schofcounsel.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT WAIVING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW	3
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT OF CASE	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SHOWN A STRONG LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS AS THE PLAINTIFFS' ARGUMENT REGARDING THE ADDRESS-DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENT AND RESTRICTION AGAINST ABUSIVE COMMENTS ARE MOOT	12
II. THE PUBLIC-INTEREST REQUIREMENT DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE BASED ON VIEWPOINT	19
A. THE PUBLIC-INTEREST REQUIREMENT IS VIEWPOINT NEUTRAL AND REASONABLE IN LIGHT OF THE PURPOSE SERVED BY THE FORUM	20

B. THE PUBLIC-INTEREST REQUIREMENT IS AN APPROPRIATE TIME, PLACE, AND MANNER RESTRICTION	28
C. THE PUBLIC-INTEREST REQUIREMENT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN IMPERMISSIBLE PRIOR RESTRAINT	32
1. THE PUBLIC-INTEREST REQUIREMENT IS VIEWPOINT NEUTRAL AND REASONABLE IN LIGHT OF THE PURPOSE SERVED BY THE FORUM	32
2. THE PUBLIC-INTEREST REQUIREMENT IS AN APPROPRIATE TIME, PLACE, AND MANNER RESTRICTION	36
III. THE MOVANTS WILL NOT SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IF THE INJUNCTION IS NOT ISSUED	39
IV. ISSUANCE OF THE INJUNCTION WOULD CAUSE SUBSTANTIAL HARM TO OTHERS AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST WOULD NOT BE SERVED BY ISSUING THE INJUNCTION	40
V. THE COURT SHOULD NOT WAIVE RULE 65(C)'S BOND REQUIREMENT	41
CONCLUSION	43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	45
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alexander v. United States, 509 U.S. 544 (1993) 10, 32-33

City of Madison Joint Sch. Dist. No. 8 v. Mis. Employment Relations Comm'n,
429 U.S. 167 (1978)..... 21-22

Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence, 468 U.S. 288 (1984)....29-30, 336-37

Cornelius vs. NAACP Legal Defense and Education Fund, Inc., 473 U.S. 788
(1985)23

Davis v. Colerain Twp., 551 F.Supp.3d 812 (S.D. Ohio 2021).....23

Gable v. Lewis, 201 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 1999).....38

Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch., 533 U.S. 98 (2001)..... 22, 25, 35

Kentucky v. U.S. ex rel. Hagel, 759 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2014)11

Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist., 508 U.S. 384 (1993) 22-
23

Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted, 751 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2014).....12

Lowery v. Jefferson County Bd. of Educ., 586 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2009)... 25, 26-
27, 30-31, 33-35, 40-41, 42

Lowery v. Jefferson County Bd. of Educ., 522 F.Supp.2d 983 (E.D. Tenn.
2007).22

Matel vs. Tam, 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....23

Michigan Cath. Conf. & Cath. Fam. Servs. v. Burwell, 755 F.3d 372 (6th Cir.
2014)11

Milwaukee Police Association vs. Jones, 192 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 1999).....19

Moltan Co. v. EaglePicher Indus., Inc., 55 F.3d 117 (6th Cir. 1995).42

Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urb. Cnty. Gov't, 305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir.
2003).11

Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n, 460 U.S. 37 (1983). ... 29, 36

Rossenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995).23

S. Glazer's Distribs. Of Ohio, LLC v. Great Lakes Brewing Co., 860 F.3d 844
(6th Cir. 2017).11

Shields v. Charter Tp. of Comstock, 617 F.Supp.2d 606 (W.D. Mich. 2009). ...22

United States Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty, 445 U.S. 388 (1980).13

*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church
and State, Inc.*, 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....13

Valot v. Southeast Local School Dist. Bd. of Educ., 107 F.3d 1220 (6th Cir.
1997).38

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....11

Youkhana v. City of Sterling Heights, 934 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2009).....26
